Nair, Member 

2 

1. This appeal has been filed challenging the order of the 

Adjudicating Officer (‘AO’ for short) of Securities and Exchange 

Board of India (‘SEBI’ for short) dated June 15, 2017. By the said 

order a total penalty of Rs. 2,07,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore 

Seven Lakh Only) has been imposed on the appellants jointly and 

severally for violating certain provisions of the SEBI (Substantial 

Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 1997 

(‘Takeover Regulations, 1997’ for short) relating to disclosure and